## ORDINANCE NO. 258

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 1976 EDITION OF THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE AND OREGON AMENDMENTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Troutdale wishes to regulate the erection, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, conversion, demolition, occupancy, equipment, use, sight, area, and maintenance of buildings or structures in the City of Troutdale; provide for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefor; provide penalties for the violation thereof; and repeal all ordinances in conflict therewith,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE:

The Uniform Building Code of the International Conference of Building Officials, 1976 edition, along with the Oregon Amendments included therein, are hereby adopted by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Troutdale this 11 day of April, 1978.

YEAS: 5

NAYS: 0

Signed by the Mayor this 12 day of April, 1978.

R. M. Sturges, Mayor

ATTEST:

derri Widner, City Recorder